

No. 21-147

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIK EGBERT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT BOULE,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER U.S.  
ATTORNEYS GENERAL JOHN D. ASHCROFT,  
WILLIAM P. BARR, ALBERTO R. GONZALES,  
EDWIN MEESE III, MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, AND  
JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

STEVEN A. ENGEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
JUSTIN M. ROMEO  
ERIC D. HAGEMAN  
MICHAEL P. CORCORAN  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3300  
steven.engel@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 27, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 3  
ARGUMENT..... 5  
I. Only Congress Has Authority To Create New  
Legal Remedies ..... 5  
II. Expanding *Bivens* To Border Enforcement  
Jeopardizes National Security..... 13  
CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10, 13
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 6, 14, 16
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	8
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	7
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	8, 16
<i>Chi. &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	17
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	8
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	7

<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	7
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	14
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	4
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	8
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	4, 9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Lanuza v. Love</i> , 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	8
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	10, 12
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	15
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	6

<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	8, 16
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	6
6 U.S.C. § 111 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019).....	6
The Federalist No. 70 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)...	16
